Whoever commits the crimes in the preceding paragraph

in collusion with institutions, organization, or individuals

outside the country shall be punished according to the

stipulations in the preceding paragraph.

与境外机构、组织、个人相勾结，犯前款罪的，依照前款的规定处

罚。

Article 100

　　第一百条

Article 101

　　第一百零一条

第二编　分则

第一章　危害国家安全罪

Article 102

　　第一百零二条

. Whoever organizes, plots, or acts to split

the country or undermine national unification, the

ringleader, or the one whose crime is grave, is to be

sentenced to life imprisonment or not less than ten years

of fixed-term imprisonment; other active participants are

[...]

sentenced to not more than three years of fixed-term

imprisonment, limited incarceration, probation, or

deprivation of political rights.

　【武装叛乱、暴乱罪】组织、策划、实施武

装叛乱或者武装暴乱的，对首要分子或者罪行重大的，处无期徒刑或

者十年以上有期徒刑；对积极参加的，处三年以上十年以下有期徒

刑；对其他参加的，处三年以下有期徒刑、拘役、管制或者剥夺政治

权利。

Article 103

　　第一百零三条

Article 104

　　第一百零四条

Whoever instigates, coerces, lures, and bribes state

personnel, members of the armed forces, people's police

or people's militia to carry out armed rebellion or armed

riot are to be heavily punished according to the

stipulations in the preceding paragraph.

[...]

organizations, or individuals outside the country and

commits crimes stipulated in Articles 103, 104, and 105 of

this chapter are to be heavily punished according to the

stipulations in the articles.

　【与境外勾结的处罚规定】与境外机构、组

织、个人相勾结，实施本章第一百零三条、第一百零四条、第一百零

五条规定之罪的，依照各该条的规定从重处罚。

Article 105

　　第一百零五条

Article 106

　　第一百零六条

. Where any domestic or overseas

institution, organization or individual provides financial

support for the commission of a crime as provided for in

Article 102, 103, 104 or 105 of this Chapter, the directly

liable person shall be sentenced to imprisonment of not

[...]

A state functionary knowing any national secret, who flees

this country or flees when he is already outside this

country, shall be given a heavier penalty according to the

provision of the preceding paragraph.

掌握国家秘密的国家工作人员叛逃境外或者在境外叛逃的，依照前款

的规定从重处罚。

Article 107

　　第一百零七条

Article 108

　　第一百零八条

Article 109

　　第一百零九条

. Whoever commits any of the following acts

of espionage and endangers national security is to be

sentenced to not less than 10 years of fixed-term

imprisonment or life imprisonment; when the

circumstances are relatively minor, the sentence is to be

[...]

and when the

circumstances are relatively minor, he will be sentenced a

fixed-term imprisonment from not less than three years to

not more than 10 years.

　【资敌罪】战时供给敌人武器装备、军用

物资资敌的，处十年以上有期徒刑或者无期徒刑；情节较轻的，处三

年以上十年以下有期徒刑。

Article 110

　　第一百一十条

Article 111

　　第一百一十一条

Article 112

　　第一百一十二条

. When one commits the aforementioned

crimes in this chapter that endanger national security --

except those stipulated in the second clause of Article

103, and Articles 105, 107 and 109 -- and has incurred

particularly serious harms to the country and the people,

[...]

official-use guns who lose the guns without reporting the

loss in a timely fashion, thereby causing serious

consequences are to be sentenced to not more than three

years of fixed-term imprisonment or limited incarceration.

　【丢失枪支不报罪】依法配备公务用枪的

人员，丢失枪支不及时报告，造成严重后果的，处三年以下有期徒刑

或者拘役。

Article 128

　　第一百二十八条

Article 129

　　第一百二十九条

. Whoever illegally carries guns,

ammunition, controlled knives and tools, articles of an

explosive, combustible, radioactive, poisonous or

corrosive nature into a public place or public

transportation vehicle, thereby endangering public safety,

[...]

consequences are particularly serious, to not less than

three years and not more than seven years of fixed-term

imprisonment.

　【铁路运营安全事故罪】铁路职工违反规

章制度，致使发生铁路运营安全事故，造成严重后果的，处三年以下

有期徒刑或者拘役；造成特别严重后果的，处三年以上七年以下有期

徒刑。

Article 130

　　第一百三十条

Article 131

　　第一百三十一条

Article 132

. Whoever violates traffic and transportation

laws and regulations thereby giving rise to major

accidents involving severe injuries, deaths, or great losses

of public and private properties are to be sentenced to not

more than three years of fixed-term imprisonment;